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1. Consolidated financial results for the Six months ended September 30,2022  

(from April 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022) 

(1) Consolidated operating results(cumulative)                 (% change from the previous corresponding period) 

 Net sales Operating profit Ordinary profit 
Profit attributable to 

owners of parent 

Six months ended Millions of yen % Millions of  yen % Millions of  yen     % Millions of  yen % 

September 30,2022 43,403 13.4   341 66.5 2,043 228.9 1,099 467.2 

September 30,2021 38,280 21.5 204 - 621 - 193 - 

(Note) Comprehensive income 

For the Six months ended September 30,2022: -297 million of yen [-] 

For the Six months ended September 30,2021: 2,074 million of yen [231.8%] 
 

 Basic earnings 

per share 

Diluted earnings 

per share 

Six months ended Yen Yen 

September 30,2022 44.13 - 

September 30,2021 7.78 - 

 

(2) Consolidated financial position                                         

 Total assets Net assets Equity-to-assets ratio 

As of Millions of yen  Millions of yen % 

September 30,2022 109,042 70,651 60.6 

March 31,2022 104,553 71,425 64.2 
(Reference) Equity: 

As of September 30,2022: 66,107 million of yen 
As of March 31,2022: 67,103 million of yen 

 

2. Cash dividends 

 Annual dividends per share 

 First 

quarter-end 

Second 

quarter-end 

Third 

quarter-end 

Fiscal 

Year-end 

Total 

Fiscal year ended 

March 31,2022 
Yen 

- 

Yen 

  16.00 

Yen 

- 

Yen 

  16.00 

Yen 

32.00 
   March 31,2023 - 16.00    
Fiscal year ending  

March 31, 2023 (forecast) 
  - 16.00 32.00 

(Note) Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: None 

 
3．Forecast of consolidated results for the fiscal year ending March 31,2023 

 (From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)                            

                                                     (% change from the previous corresponding period) 

 
Net sales Operating profit Ordinary profit 

Profit attributable to 

owners of parent 
Basic earnings 

 per share 

 Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Yen 

Full year 92,500 12.6 1,500 -17.9 2,700 -21.4 1,600 -11.2 64.21 

(Note) Revisions to the forecast of consolidated results most recently announced: Yes 

 



 

 

* Notes 

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the period (changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in the change in 

scope of consolidation): None 

 
(2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: Yes 
 

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and restatement 

(i)Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations 

(ⅱ)Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons                                         

(ⅲ)Changes in accounting estimates                                       
(ⅳ)Restatement                                                       

: Yes 

: None 

: None 

: None 
 

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares) 

(ⅰ)Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares) 

As of September 30,2022 

As of March 31,2022 

25,542,396 shares 

25,542,396 shares 

(ⅱ)Number of treasury shares at the end of the period 

As of September 30,2022 

As of March 31,2022 

623,882 shares 

623,298 shares 

(ⅲ)Average number of shares outstanding during period  

Six months ended September 30,2022 

Six months ended September 30,2021 

24,918,872 shares 

24,919,748 shares 

 
 

* Financial results reports are exempt from quarterly review conducted by certified public accountants or the audit 

firm. 

 

* Cautionary statement regarding forecast of operating results and special notes 

Forecasts regarding future performance in this material are based on information currently available to the company 

and certain assumptions that the company deems to be reasonable at the time this report was prepared. Actual results may 

differ significantly from the forecasts due to various factors.  

 



References ① of Financial Results for ２Ｑ of FY2022
(from April 1 to September 30, 2022)

１．Consolidated Financial Results （Amounts are rounded down to the nearest 100 million yen）

２．Net sales breakdown by products ３．Factors of profit change(Year-on-Year)

（100 million yen） （１）Operating profit （100 million yen）

（２）Ordinary profit （３）Profit attributable to owners of parent

（100 million yen） （100 million yen）

October 27,2022

Chuo Spring Co., Ltd.

 The Premier of the Nagoya Stock Exchange
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FY2021 2Q FY2022 2Q

Chassis

Springs

Precision

Springs
Cables Housing-

related 

products

Car

accessories・
Chains etc.

（100 million yen）
〔Net Sales・Operating profit〕foreign Exchange 

  　('22/4～'22/9)  135.30JPY／$

  　('21/4～'21/9)  110.10JPY／$

〔Non-operating income〕Exchange rate for assets and liabilities valuation（End of period）

     ('22/3) 122.39 → ('22/9) 144.81JPY／$  Difference ＋22.42JPY（Weakening）

     ('21/3) 110.71 → ('21/6) 111.92JPY／$  Difference   +1.21JPY（Weakening）

　

 Difference ＋
25.20JPY

（Weakening）

0

434

382

20

(4. 7%)

10

(2. 5%)

＋51 

(＋13. 4%)

Net Sales

Operating Profit

Ordinary Profit Profit 
attributable 
to owners of 

parent

2

(0. 5%)

6

(1. 6%)

＋14

(+228.9%)

1

(0. 5%)

FY2021
２Ｑ

FY2022
２Ｑ

FY2021
２Ｑ

FY2022
２Ｑ

FY2021
２Ｑ

FY2022
２Ｑ

FY2021
２Ｑ

FY2022
２Ｑ

3

(0. 8%) ＋1

(+66.5%)

＋9

(+467.2%)

Exchange fluctuation ＋３１

Reflecting steel price in sales   ＋２０

３８２

１．Net Sales・・・Increase compared with the previous corresponding period, due to soaring steel prices and the impact of 

the yen's weakening. Substantial sales was almost unchanged from the previous corresponding period.

２．Operating profit・・・Bouncing back the impact of inflation with a record level of improvement.

Operating profit increased by 66.5% from the previous corresponding period.

３．Ordinary profit・・・Significant yen weakening continued compared to the end of the previous year.

As a result, ordinary profit significantly increased by 229% from the previous corresponding period.



（Amounts are rounded down to the nearest 100 million yen）
４．Change of Financial Results

（1）Net sales （100 million yen） （2）Operating profit

（3）Ordinary profit （4）Profit attributable to owners of parent

（5）設備投資・減価償却費 （単位：百万円） （6）研究開発費

５．Capital investment and depreciation ６．Resarch and development expenditure

７．Financial Results Breakdown by Quarter

（１）Net sales breakdown by quarter （２）Operating profit or loss breakdown by quarter
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（Amounts are rounded down to the nearest 100 million yen）

８．Forecast of Consolidated Results for FY2022(April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

(Note)Revisions to the forecast of consolidated results most recently announced:Yes

9．Balance sheet （100 million yen） 10．Dividends/Payout ratio

Changes from the latest announced forecast ： None

Company implemented a four-for-one common stock split,

as of April 1,2021.

Dividends per share have been calculated as if this stock spilit

had been implemented at the beginning of FY2018.

(Notes)
Forecasts regarding future performance in this material are based on information currently available to the company
and certain assumptions that the company deems to be reasonable at the time this report was prepared. 

Actual results may differ significantly from the forecasts due to various factors. 

(% change from the previous corresponding period)

(Notes)

12.5 12.5 12.5 16.0 16.0

12.5 12.5 12.5
16.0 16.0

35.1% 38.2%

49.9%

44.3%

49.8%

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022

（Projected）

Fiscal year-end Second quarter-end

Payout ratio

（Yen/share） （％）

Inventories

Others

Others

Total Total

Long-term borrowings

(Total liabilities)

Shareholders'equity

（Total equity）

Accumulated other
comprehensive income

Non-controlling interests

157

311

1

317

+10

(19)

19

630

(0)

March 31,
2022

78

163

134

Investments and other assets

395

649

301

2

346

Accounts receivable

Tangible assets

Cash and deposits

Intangible assets

Non-current assets

18

1,090 +44

(29)

1,045

(1)

+4

47

+7

+0

+22

+4

+37

+64 Current liabilities

Accounts payables

Short-term borrowings

Others

Non-current liabilities

Assets
March 31,

2022
Sep 30,
2022

Liabilities・Net assets

+41

ChangeSep 30,
2022

460

115

168

Current assets

Change

183

114 122

231

1,045 1,090

706

45

167

43

714

494

47

62

487

183

20

48

147

46

152

101

331

(9)

+52383

91

60 +15

+7

(16)

+3

(7)

+44

Net sales

100 million yen

925

% 

12.6Full year

Ordinary profit

100 million yen % 

27 (21.4)

Operating profit

100 million yen % 

15 (17.9) 16 (11.2)

Basic
earnings per

share

64.21

Yen

Profit attributable to
owners of parent

100 million yen % 



 References ②of Financial Results for 2Q of FY2022
(from April 1 to September 30, 2022）

１．Forecasts for FY2022 (Sales/Each profit in the income statement)

■ 2Q of FY2022 Points of original plans and results

　Sales ・・・Increased  (＋703 million yen＋1.6％）

　Operating Profit・・・Increased （＋141 million yen＋70.5％）

　Ordinary Profit/Profit attributable to owners of parent・・・Increased

                                                      (Ordinary Profit +943 million yen +85.7% / Net profit+549 million yen +99.8%)

■ FY2022 Points of original plan and revised plan

    Details of revision: Net sales increase, operating profit decrease, ordinary profit and profit attributable to 
                               owners of parent remain unchanged.
　        Net Sales・・・The number of automobiles produced by major customers is expected to be lower than original plan for FY2022.
(+3,500 million yen)　On the other hand, the impact of steel price increase and foreign exchange rates to sales is forecasted to exceed

                             the impact of sales declines, and the sales forecast is revised upward.

　Operating profit・・・Substantial sales is forecasted to be decreased due to production cutback forecasts by major customers. 
 Operating profit is revised downward.

(-800 million yen)　　Despite streamlining efforts to reach a record high level, inflationary pressure will be too great to absorb
 the impact of the decline in profit, resulting in a decline in profit.

《FY2022 Disclosed plan on April 27th,2022 VS Disclosed plan on October 27th,2022》

Sales Operating Profit
Upward revision Downward revision
(+35) （-8）

100
million
yen

925

890

+23 -7
851

-26
+3 +15

+29

-7

Decrease
 in sales

Increase
in steal cost

FY2022
Projected

(Disclosed on
April 27th)

(Disclosed on
October 27th)

Cost
structure

improvements

Steel
Foreign

exchange
+39

(Disclosed on
October 27th)

(Disclosed on
April 27th)

FY2022
Projected

Original Plan Original Plan Increase
in utillity

cost,
material cost

&
Shanghai
lockdown

Shift of the
production
and inflation
cost in the

selling

▽Trends in streamlining improvements over the past five years(100 million yen )

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022

5 11 12 14 17
(Projected:14＋Additional:3)

Improved earnings in the 
North American business contributed


